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TIM HOBBS
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REGULAR BOARD MEETING
Monday, May 5, 2025 6:30 PM

Hickman County High School Library

I. Call To Order
II. Public Comment
Citizens that would like an opportunity to speak to the Board of Education during public 
comment should sign up on the sheet provided at the meeting location. Anyone desiring to 
speak on any subject may speak for 3 minutes without prior school board notification. The 
sign-up sheet will be available from 5:30 p.m. - 6:30 p.m.
III. Moment of Silence
IV. Pledge of Allegiance
V. Agenda for May 5, 2025 
VI. Regular Meeting Minutes for April 7, 2025
VII. Budget Committee Meeting Minutes for April 30, 2025
VIII. Special Recognition

A. Employee of the Month
B. Student Board Representative Recognitions
C. Building Teachers of the Year

1. CES Teacher of the Year -- Christy Mays
2. CIS Teacher of the Year -- Doug Lane
3. EHES Teacher of the Year -- Jane Herron
4. EHIS Teacher of the Year -- Sherri Baker
5. EHMS Teacher of the Year -- Sherri Baker
6. HCMS Teacher of the Year -- Dr. Tabitha Cude
7. EHHS Teacher of the Year -- Tim Hobbs
8. HCHS Teacher of the Year -- Jane Herron 

D. Novice School Teachers of the Year
1. EHES Novice School Teacher of the Year -- Pippa Taylor
2. EHIS Novice School Teacher of the Year -- Tim Hobbs
3. EHMS Novice School Teacher of the Year -- Dr. Tabitha Cude
4. EHHS Novice School Teacher of the Year -- Christy Mays
5. HCHS Novice School Teacher of the Year -- Doug Lane



E. Novice District Level Teachers of the Year
1. Hickman County Grades Pre-K-4--Pippa Taylor
2. Hickman County Grades 5-8--Dr. Tabitha Cude
3. Hickman County Grades 9-12--Doug Lane

F. District Teachers of the Year
1. Grades Pre-K-4 Teacher of the Year -- Jane Herron
2. Grades 5-8 Teacher of the Year -- Dr. Tabitha Cude
3. Grades 9-12 Teacher of the Year -- Tim Hobbs 

G. Leaders of the Year
1. Principal of the Year -- Christy Mays
2. Supervisor of the Year -- Pippa Taylor

IX. Consent Agenda Items
A. Board Chair's Report

1. Chair's Countersigned Warrants
B. Director's Report
C. Financial Report
D. ESSER Updates
E. Director's Monthly Attendance Report
F. TSBA OPEB Quarterly Statement

X. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Trip Requests

1. HCMS Boys Basketball Camp Trip Request
2. HCHS Volleyball Camp Trip Request
3. HCHS Girls Basketball Camp Trip Request
4. HCMS Girls Basketball Camp Trip Request

B. CIS Job Share Requests for 2025-2026
C. Authorize Director of Schools to submit grants, applications, reports, amendments, 
and addenda
D. Approval of Bids for Maintenance Department
E. Consideration of a Resolution Supporting The Education Freedom Act to Provide 
Teacher Bonuses
F. Approve Bid for School Network Re-Design & Upgrades
G. Budget Ammendments
H. Budget for FY26 (141, 143)
I. Board Policies

1. Board Policies Review - 6.202--6.303, 5.500, 5.501, 5.502
XI. Announcements

A. Regular Board Meeting for June 2, 2025
B. Director's Evaluation and Board Self-Evaluation
C. School Budget Presentation to County Legislative Body - May 8, 2025 5:30 p.m.

XII. Closing Comments
A. Tim Hobbs-Legislative Representative
B. Board Chair, Board Members, Student Representatives and Director of Schools

XIII. Adjourn







HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING---April 7, 2025

The Hickman county Board of Education met on April 7, 2025, at 6:30 PM in 
Central Office - Room 203. 
Present: Sherri Baker, Tabitha Cude, Jane Herron, Tim Hobbs, Doug Lane, 
Christy Mays, Pippa Taylor. 
Superintendent, both student reps present.

I. Call To Order 

II. Public Comment
Citizens that would like an opportunity to speak to the Board of Education 
during public comment should sign up on the sheet provided at the meeting 
location. Anyone desiring to speak on any subject may speak for 3 minutes 
without prior school board notification. The sign-up sheet will be available 
from 5:30 p.m. - 6:30 p.m. 

III. Moment of Silence 

IV. Pledge of Allegiance 

V. Agenda for April 7, 2025 
Motion to approve the Agenda for April 7, 2025 Add budget amendment 31 to 
item X.
Motion made by Tim Hobbs.
Motion seconded by Tabitha Cude.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

VI. Regular Meeting Minutes for March 3, 2025 
Motion to approve the Regular Meeting Minutes for March 3, 2025.
Motion made by Jane Herron.
Motion seconded by Pippa Taylor.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

VII. Special Recognition 



HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING---April 7, 2025

A. Employees of the Month 

B. HCHS Boys Basketball Team 

C. Certificate Presentation to TSBA SCOPE Conference Delegates 

D. HCHS JROTC Community Service Presidential Awards 

E. VFW Award to HCHS Student - Jake Tidwell 

VIII. Consent Agenda Items
D.  Question from Hobbs about the amount - ESSER updates.  Newsom responded 
to this as did the Director of Schools.  The question was about the money 
returning.
Motion to approve the Consent Agenda Items.
Motion made by Sherri Baker.
Motion seconded by Tim Hobbs.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

A. Board Chair's Report 

1. Chair's Countersigned Warrants 

B. Director's Report 

C. Financial Report 

D. ESSER Updates 

E. Director's Monthly Attendance Report 

IX. Update on HCMS Gym Repairs
The Director of Schools spoke about HCMS: gym is in the dry, the floor 
company is scheduled.  Current building code call for 3 inches of insulation 
- there is 1 inch and insurance covered this - the decision to put in the 3 
inches cost $20,000, the gym floor depreciated by $50,000.  The floor will be 
a floating floor.

X. Items Requiring Board Action 

A. Trip Request 

1. HCHS TN Strong 
Motion to approve HCHS TN Strong trip to attend the TN Youth Summit, July 
13,14,15 in Chattanooga.
Motion made by Doug Lane.
Motion seconded by Jane Herron.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   



HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING---April 7, 2025

Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

2. HCHS Senior Trip 2025 
Motion to approve HCHS Senior Trip 2025, May 14th, Holiday World in 
Indiana.
Motion made by Jane Herron.
Motion seconded by Christy Mays.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

3. HCMS 8th Grade Trip  
Motion to approve the HCMS 8th Grade Trip to an Amusement Park (May 10) in 
Bowling Green, KY.
Motion made by Jane Herron.
Motion seconded by Tabitha Cude.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

4. HCHS JROTC Cadet Leadership Challenge 
Motion to approve HCHS JROTC Cadet Leadership Challenge, June 3-7, 
Greenville, KY.
Motion made by Tim Hobbs.
Motion seconded by Pippa Taylor.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   



HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING---April 7, 2025

Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

B. 2025-2026 Attendance Zones
The attendance zones have not changed for 2025-26.
Motion to approve the 2025-2026 Attendance Zones.
Motion made by Jane Herron.
Motion seconded by Sherri Baker.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

C. TSBA 2026 Membership Dues 
Motion to approve the TSBA 2026 Membership Dues of $6300.
Motion made by Jane Herron.
Motion seconded by Tabitha Cude.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

D. Approval of E-Rate Purchase 
Motion for Approval of E-Rate Purchase. This is within the budget.
Motion made by Sherri Baker.
Motion seconded by Pippa Taylor.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   



HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING---April 7, 2025

Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

E. Approval of Bid for Welding Equipment 
Motion for Approval of Bid for Welding Equipment (this is part of the 
Innovation School Grant). Learning Labs is the recommended company.
Motion made by Tim Hobbs.
Motion seconded by Sherri Baker.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

F. Appoint all Board Members to the Budget Committee 
Motion to Appoint all Board Members to the Budget Committee.
Motion made by Sherri Baker.
Motion seconded by Tabitha Cude.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

G. Approval of Science Textbook Adoption 
Motion for Approval of Science Textbook Adoption from Savvas.
Motion made by Sherri Baker.
Motion seconded by Pippa Taylor.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

H. Budget Amendments 



HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
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Motion to approve 3 budget amendments 29, 30 including the addition of 31.
Motion made by Tim Hobbs.
Motion seconded by Tabitha Cude.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

I. Budget FY26 Update
Director Mullins discussed the prepared sheets with the Board: County 
Commission $, TISA funds, 4.5% increase in back to back years for educators, 
support personnel would receive an increase, increase substitute teacher $. 
He mentioned the work that Elkins and Newsom have done and requests more 
time to provide clarity and specificity.   

Wednesday, 5:30pm, April 30 Budget Meeting.
Motion to approve the Budget FY26 Update.
Motion made by Doug Lane.
Motion seconded by Sherri Baker.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

J. Board Policies 

1. Board Policies Review - 5.701--6.2011; 5.400, 5.40, 5.402, 5.403 
Motion to approve Board Policies Review - 5.701--6.2011; 5.400, 5.40, 
5.402, 5.403.
Motion made by Jane Herron.
Motion seconded by Sherri Baker.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   



HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING---April 7, 2025

Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0

XI. Announcements 

A. Regular Board Meeting for May 5, 2025 will be held in the Library at HCHS 
due to Teacher of the Year recognitions. 

B. Board Work Session in April - TBD
April 30, Wednesday, 5:30pm

XII. Closing Comments 

A. Legislative Representative 

B. Board Chair, Board Members, Student Representatives and Director of 
Schools 

XIII. Adjourn 
Motion to adjourn meeting.
Motion made by Jane Herron.
Motion seconded by Tim Hobbs.
Motion Result: Passed

Sherri Baker:   Yea   
Tabitha Cude:   Yea   
Jane Herron:   Yea   
Tim Hobbs:   Yea   
Doug Lane:   Yea   
Christy Mays:   Yea   
Pippa Taylor:   Yea   
Yea: 7, Nay: 0



HICKMAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING---April 30, 2025

The Hickman county Board of Education met on April 30, 2025, at 5:30 PM in 
Central Office - RM 102. 

Present: Sherri Baker, Tabitha Cude, Jane Herron, Tim Hobbs, Doug Lane, 
Christy Mays, Pippa Taylor.

I. Call To Order 

II. Moment of Silence 

III. Pledge of Allegiance 

IV. Budget Discussion for FY26
Google Slide presentation on the board and handout given to board 
members. 2025 HCBOE Budget Work Session April 30
Slide 2 shows FY 25 projections and projected differences.
Slide 3 shows FY fund balance and project operational fund balance. Plans are 
to ask the BOE to allow OPEB for non-certified employees not only certified.
Slide 4 shows budgeted and projected revenues for FY 26.  78% of the the 
expenditures are salaries and benefits.
Slide 5 shows FFY 26 cost of increased compensation.  4.5% pay increase for 
certified employees and select support employees, $1500 flat rate step 
increase for select support employees, daily substitute teacher increases - 
FY26 cost of increased compensation, $1,500,000.  
Slide 6 shows 25-26 $1,674,000 for Total Capital Projects
Slide 7 shows FY projected operational fund balance, project deficit, and 
project ending operational fund balance

V. Adjourn 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1dUIIvdNdHiK-5NmC2u6jbG7FsTYJP9b4/view?usp=sharing
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: Centerville Elementary School  School No. 005  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |     64 |    55 |   119 |     126 |   120.0475 |   126.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |     53 |    44 |    97 |     104 |   100.3332 |   104.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |     54 |    57 |   111 |     122 |   116.6665 |   121.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    171 |   156 |   327 |     352 |   337.0473 |   351.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      2 |     1 |     3 |       5 |     4.6666 |     5.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    173 |   157 |   330 |     357 |   341.7140 |   356.0000 |
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: Centerville Intermediate       School No. 007  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |     43 |    53 |    96 |     106 |   102.5237 |   106.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |     54 |    45 |    99 |     114 |   109.5713 |   114.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |     55 |    48 |   103 |     114 |   108.4761 |   113.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    152 |   146 |   298 |     334 |   320.5711 |   333.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      3 |     1 |     4 |       4 |     4.0000 |     4.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    155 |   147 |   302 |     338 |   324.5711 |   337.0476 |
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: East Hickman Elementary School School No. 015  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |     54 |    40 |    94 |      95 |    90.3332 |    95.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |     43 |    43 |    86 |     101 |    95.9999 |   100.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |     41 |    47 |    88 |      96 |    90.9046 |    96.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    138 |   130 |   268 |     292 |   277.2378 |   291.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      7 |     4 |    11 |      11 |    10.2380 |    11.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    145 |   134 |   279 |     303 |   287.4758 |   302.0476 |
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: East Hickman Intermediate      School No. 016  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |     56 |    51 |   107 |     115 |   110.8570 |   115.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |     66 |    51 |   117 |     126 |   120.8570 |   126.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |     57 |    57 |   114 |     129 |   123.8094 |   129.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    179 |   159 |   338 |     370 |   355.5235 |   370.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      5 |     1 |     6 |       6 |     5.7619 |     6.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    184 |   160 |   344 |     376 |   361.2854 |   376.0000 |
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School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: East Hickman Middle School     School No. 017  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |     38 |    52 |    90 |      98 |    95.1428 |    98.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |     63 |    45 |   108 |     118 |   114.4761 |   118.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |     56 |    49 |   105 |     112 |   108.4285 |   112.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    157 |   146 |   303 |     328 |   318.0474 |   328.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      1 |     1 |     2 |       2 |     1.9523 |     2.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    158 |   147 |   305 |     330 |   319.9998 |   330.0000 |
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: East Hickman High School       School No. 018  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |     55 |    41 |    96 |     105 |   102.7618 |   105.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |     57 |    38 |    95 |     108 |   103.3808 |   108.7619 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |     48 |    33 |    81 |      84 |    80.5713 |    84.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |     48 |    38 |    86 |      91 |    84.5236 |    91.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    208 |   150 |   358 |     388 |   371.2377 |   388.7619 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      2 |     1 |     3 |       3 |     2.9047 |     3.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    210 |   151 |   361 |     391 |   374.1425 |   391.7619 |

                                                                                                                       



1ssrtn07.p 69-4 Hickman County School District 05/01/25 Page:7

05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: Hickman County Learning Academ School No. 019  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |       |     1 |     1 |       3 |     3.0000 |     3.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |       |      |      |       4 |     3.6666 |     4.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |       |      |      |       4 |     3.1428 |     4.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |       |      |      |       7 |     6.6190 |     7.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |      1 |      |     1 |       6 |     6.0000 |     6.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |       |      |      |       4 |     3.7619 |     4.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |      1 |     1 |     2 |      28 |    26.1904 |    28.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |      1 |     1 |     2 |      28 |    26.1904 |    28.0000 |
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: Hickman County Middle School   School No. 020  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |     57 |    45 |   102 |     116 |   111.4284 |   115.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |     52 |    51 |   103 |     118 |   113.3332 |   118.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |     65 |    28 |    93 |     105 |    99.7618 |   105.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    174 |   124 |   298 |     339 |   324.5235 |   338.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      3 |     2 |     5 |       5 |     5.0000 |     5.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    177 |   126 |   303 |     344 |   329.5235 |   343.0476 |
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: Hickman County High School     School No. 030  No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |       |      |      |        |      .0000 |      .0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |     39 |    50 |    89 |      97 |    90.6189 |    95.8571 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |     51 |    39 |    90 |      97 |    92.8094 |    96.5237 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |     57 |    52 |   109 |     110 |   105.1903 |   110.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |     49 |    44 |    93 |      93 |    87.1903 |    93.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |    196 |   185 |   381 |     397 |   375.8091 |   395.3809 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |      6 |     1 |     7 |       7 |     6.9047 |     7.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |    202 |   186 |   388 |     404 |   382.7138 |   402.3809 |
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05.25.02.00.00 Director's Monthly Membership Attendance Report  8:25 AM

School District: Hickman County                 District No. 410  Date 05/01/25 Month of School     

School Name: District Summary               School No.      No. of Days In Session: 21  

Prepared By:                               Phone:                Begin Date: 04/01/25 End Date: 04/30/25

                                                                                                                       

|   Grade |     Net Enrollment to Date |   End of Month |   Average Daily |   Average Daily |

| | |    Membership |    Attendance |    Membership |

| |   Male |  Female |   Total | | | |

                                                                                                                       

| K |    118 |    95 |   213 |     221 |   210.3807 |   221.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 01 |     96 |    87 |   183 |     205 |   196.3331 |   204.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| 02 |     95 |   104 |   199 |     218 |   207.5712 |   217.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 03 |     99 |   104 |   203 |     221 |   213.3808 |   221.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 04 |    120 |    96 |   216 |     240 |   230.4283 |   240.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 05 |    112 |   105 |   217 |     243 |   232.2855 |   242.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| 06 |     95 |    97 |   192 |     214 |   206.5712 |   213.0476 |

                                                                                                                       

| 07 |    115 |    97 |   212 |     239 |   230.8093 |   239.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 08 |    121 |    77 |   198 |     221 |   211.8569 |   221.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 09 |     94 |    91 |   185 |     206 |   196.5236 |   204.8571 |

                                                                                                                       

| 10 |    108 |    77 |   185 |     212 |   202.8093 |   212.2856 |

                                                                                                                       

| 11 |    106 |    85 |   191 |     200 |   191.7617 |   200.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| 12 |     97 |    82 |   179 |     188 |   175.4759 |   188.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| K-12 |  1,376 | 1,197 | 2,573 |   2,828 |  2706.1881 |  2823.2856 |

                                                                                                                       

| N |     29 |    12 |    41 |      43 |    41.4285 |    43.0000 |

                                                                                                                       

| GRAND TOTAL |  1,405 | 1,209 | 2,614 |   2,871 |  2747.6166 |  2866.2856 |

                                                                                                                       

************************ End of report ************************

























































































































































































Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

ESTIMATED REVENUES

40000 Local Taxes
40100 County Property Taxes
40110 Current Property Taxes 3,137,972 3,032,648 3,032,648 2,773,333 (259,315)
40120 Trustee's Collection - Prior Year 83,599 65,000 65,000 75,000 10,000
40125 Trustee's Collection - Bankruptcy 140 500 500 500 0
40130 Circuit/Clerk & Master Collections - Prior Years 32,234 47,000 47,000 40,000 (7,000)
40140 Interest and Penalty 14,938 15,000 15,000 15,000 0
40161 Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 3,120 4,000 4,000 3,500 (500)
40162 Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 0
40200 County Local Option Taxes
40210 Local Option Sales Tax 3,041,871 2,535,177 2,535,177 2,975,000 439,823
40270 Business Tax 46,902 35,000 35,000 45,000 10,000
40300 Statutory Local Taxes
40320 Bank Excise Tax 0 0 0 0
40350 Interstate Telecommunication Tax 0 0 0 0

Total Local Taxes 6,366,776 5,740,325 5,740,325 5,933,333 193,008

41000 Licenses and Permits
41100 Licenses
41110 Marriage Licenses 1,492 1,300 1,300 1,300 0

Total Licenses and Permits 1,492 1,300 1,300 1,300 0

43000 Charges for Current Services
43500 Education Charges
43517 Tuition - Other 2,400 0 0 0
43570 Receipts from Individual Schools 14,948 30,000 30,000 30,000 0
43582 Community Service Fees Adults 113 200 200 200 0

Total Charges for Current Services 17,461 30,200 30,200 30,200 0

44000 Other Local Revenues
44100 Recurring Items
44110 Investment Income 363,499 0 0 0
44120 Lease/Rentals 3,455 10,000 10,000 7,500 (2,500)
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 39,433 30,000 30,000 30,000 0
44500 Nonrecurring Items
44530 Sale of Equipment 8,748 15,000 15,000 15,000 0
44560 Damages Recovered from Individuals 7,197 3,000 3,000 3,000 0
44570 Contributions and Gifts 20,691 15,000 57,000 20,000 5,000
44990 Other Local Revenues 0 0 0 30,000 30,000

Total Other Local Revenues 443,023 73,000 115,000 105,500 32,500

Total Local Revenue 6,828,752 5,844,825 5,886,825 6,070,333 225,508

46000 State of Tennessee
46175 On-Behalf Contributions for OPEB 58,470 35,000 35,000 40,000 5,000
46500 State Education Funds
46510 Tennessee Investment in Student Achievement 24,550,179 24,228,618 24,228,618 25,081,234 852,616
46513 TISA-On-behalf Payments 48,806
46515 Early Childhood Education 445,023 490,275 621,613 445,000 (45,275)
46520 School Food Service 0 22,000 22,000 22,000 0
46550 Driver Education 3,860 5,000 5,000 10,000 5,000
46590 Other State Education Funds 285,794 240,000 240,000 240,000 0
46591 Coordinated School Health 0 0 0 0
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

46594 Family Resource Centers 0 0 0 0
46610 Career Ladder Program 39,539 45,000 45,000 37,500 (7,500)
46790 Other Vocational 955,369 0 1,704,128 759,000 759,000
46800 Other State Revenues
46851 State Revenue Sharing - TVA 223,542 230,000 230,000 220,000 (10,000)
46980 Other State Grants 57,162 124,847 192,531 0 (124,847)
46981 Safe Schools 41,190 0 0 0 0
46990 Other State Revenues 1,132 258,804 258,804 100,000 (158,804)

Total State of Tennessee 26,710,066 25,679,544 27,582,694 26,954,734 1,275,190

47000 Federal Government
47100 Federal Through State
47401 American Rescue Plan Act Grant #1 340,502 0 0 0
47590 Other Federal Through State 51,433 0 0 0
47600 Direct Federal Revenue
47640 ROTC Reimbursement 62,624 70,000 70,000 65,000 (5,000)
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue 0 0 0 0

Total Federal Government 454,559 70,000 70,000 65,000 (5,000)

48000 Other Governments and Citizens Groups
48130 Contributions 479,214 0 0 0
48990 Other 236,681 161,000 183,000 (161,000)

Total Other Governments and Citizens Groups 715,895 161,000 183,000 0 (161,000)

Total Estimated Revenues 34,709,272 31,755,369 33,722,519 33,090,067 1,334,698

49000 OTHER SOURCES (NON-REVENUE)
49700 Insurance Recovery 6,855 10,000 15,936 (10,000)
49800 Transfers In 18,571 25,000 141,936 10,000 (15,000)

Total Other Sources 25,426 35,000 157,873 10,000 (25,000)

Total Estimated Revenues & Other Sources 34,734,698 31,790,369 33,880,392 33,100,067 1,309,698
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

71000 Instruction
71100 Regular Instruction Program

116 Teachers 9,778,835 10,273,253 10,273,253 10,722,365 449,112
117 Career Ladder Program 36,000 45,000 45,000 35,000 (10,000)
128 Homebound Teachers 1,182 12,000 12,000 6,000 (6,000)
140 Salary Supplements 413,987 460,000 460,000 440,000 (20,000)
163 Educational Assistants 410,207 460,000 460,000 497,075 37,075
189 Other Salaries and Wages 378,474 420,000 420,000 410,000 (10,000)
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 174,518 175,000 175,000 210,000 35,000
201 Social Security 815,544 906,162 906,162 922,514 16,352
204 State Retirement 768,432 1,016,744 1,016,744 918,910 (97,834)
207 Medical Insurance 1,524,716 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,090,000 90,000
212 Employer Medicare 2,697 0 0 0
215 On-behalf Payments to OPEB 23,647 0 0 0
336 Maint and Repair Service - Equipment 14,619 12,000 12,000 10,000 (2,000)
399 Other Contracted Services 0 55,000 55,000 107,000 52,000
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 128,984 125,000 125,000 115,000 (10,000)
449 Textbooks 229,407 175,000 175,000 150,000 (25,000)
471 Software 0 0 1,200 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 6,638 8,000 11,000 8,000 0
595 TISA-On-behalf Payments 39,133
599 Other Charges 1,355 0 0 0
722 Regular Instructional Equipment 266 50,000 50,000 150,000 100,000
730 Vocational Instruction Equipment 0 0 331 0

Total Instructional Program 14,748,641 16,193,159 16,197,690 16,791,864 598,705

71150 Alternative Instruction Program
116 Teachers 121,900 195,000 195,000 213,289 18,289
163 Educational Assistants 22,975 25,000 25,000 26,000 1,000
201 Social Security 10,548 16,830 16,830 18,306 1,476
204 State Retirement 12,363 19,656 19,656 17,438 (2,218)
207 Medical Insurance 25,375 36,179 36,179 37,988 1,809
355 Travel 1,776 1,500 1,500 2,000 500
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 1,498 1,500 1,500 1,000 (500)
499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,000 (500)

Total Alternative Schools 197,935 297,165 297,165 317,021 19,856

71200 Special Education Program
116 Teachers 1,843,481 1,980,000 1,980,000 2,021,836 41,836
124 Psychological Personnel 75,773 0 0 0
128 Homebound Teachers 2,538 15,000 15,000 7,500 (7,500)
163 Educational Assistants 416,047 510,000 554,000 528,820 18,820
171 Speech Pathologist 194,662 300,000 300,000 255,769 (44,231)
201 Social Security 185,821 214,583 217,311 210,266 (4,317)
204 State Retirement 215,081 256,948 262,162 217,170 (39,778)
207 Medical Insurance 371,575 399,706 415,506 414,442 14,736
212 Employer Medicare 0 0 638 0
312 Contracts With Private Agencies 105,000
399 Other Contracted Services 249,964 180,000 180,000 75,000 (105,000)
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 5,858 7,000 22,000 7,000 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 305 5,000 12,958 5,000 0
595 TISA-On-behalf Payments 9,673 0 0
725 Special Education Equipment 13,404 5,404 45,404 5,000 (404)

Total Special Educational Program 3,584,182 3,873,641 4,004,979 3,852,803 (20,838)
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

71300 Career and Technical Education Program
116 Teachers 816,497 900,000 900,000 932,216 32,216
140 Supplements 8,712 6,000 6,000 6,000 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 6,500 14,000 14,000 5,000 (9,000)
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 9,850 18,000 18,000 21,600 3,600
201 Social Security 62,711 71,757 71,757 73,809 2,052
204 State Retirement 61,407 79,598 79,598 73,785 (5,813)
207 Medical Insurance 105,106 121,487 121,487 127,562 6,075
307 Communications 10,771 0 0 0
336 Maintenance and Repair Services-Equipment 0 0 11,000 0
355 Travel 633 2,000 9,000 9,000 7,000
399 Other Contracted Services 10,000 0 0 0
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 6,197 11,000 11,000 10,000 (1,000)
449 Text Books 3,987 7,000 7,000 7,000 0
471 Software 238,710 139,850 139,850 (139,850)
499 Other Supplies and Materials 36,872 25,000 12,000 20,000 (5,000)
599 Other Charges 12,921 3,500 3,500 3,500 0
730 Vocational Instruction Equipment 812,738 430,970 425,970 15,000 (415,970)
790 Other Equipment 2,341 10,000 10,000 10,000 0

Total Vocational Education Program 2,205,953 1,840,162 1,840,162 1,314,472 (525,690)

Total Instruction 20,736,711 22,204,127 22,339,996 22,276,160 72,033

72000 Support Services
72110 Attendance

105 Supervisor/Director 67,869 92,000 92,000 96,000 4,000
189 Other Salaries & Wages 41,893 56,000 56,000 57,932 1,932
201 Social Security 7,995 11,322 11,322 11,776 454
204 State Retirement 8,312 12,482 12,482 15,639 3,157
207 Medical Insurance 12,278 18,451 18,451 19,374 923
355 Travel 636 3,000 3,000 1,500 (1,500)
399 Other Contracted Services 12,353 20,000 20,000 20,000 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 2,000 2,000 1,500 (500)
524 In Service/Staff Development 290 1,000 1,000 1,500 500
719 Office Equipment 0 5,000 5,000 0 (5,000)

Total Attendance 151,626 221,255 221,255 225,221 3,966

72120 Health Services
105 Supervisor/Director 71,253 75,000 75,000 78,000 3,000
130 Social Workers 0 96,000 96,000 102,800 6,800
131 Medical Personnel 357,331 380,000 380,000 397,459 17,459
189 Other Salaries & Wages 54,240 57,000 57,000 59,100 2,100
201 Social security 36,139 46,512 46,512 48,758 2,246
204 State Retirement 42,176 54,720 54,720 58,551 3,831
207 Medical Insurance 53,588 57,339 57,339 60,206 2,867
355 Travel 2,624 4,000 4,000 2,000 (2,000)
399 Other Contracted Services 6,960 56,821 56,821 35,000 (21,821)
413 Drugs and Medical Supplies 5,494 5,500 5,500 5,500 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 3,219 3,500 3,500 3,000 (500)
524 Inservice 2,372 4,000 4,000 3,000 (1,000)
599 Other Charges 4,350 5,000 20,000 4,000 (1,000)
735 Health Equipment 5,354 5,500 5,500 4,000 (1,500)

Total Health Service 645,100 850,892 865,892 861,374 10,482

72130 Other Student Support
123 Guidance Personnel 572,913 685,000 685,000 719,709 34,709
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

189 Other Salaries and Wages 180,897 190,000 190,000 193,500 3,500
201 Social Security 55,911 66,938 66,938 67,861 923
204 State Retirement 54,745 74,885 74,885 71,231 (3,654)
207 Medical Insurance 78,790 84,305 84,305 88,521 4,216
322 Evaluating and Testing 40,000 20,000 20,000 16,000 (4,000)
344 Payments to Schools - Other 80,000 80,000 80,000 64,000 (16,000)
355 Travel 7,832 8,000 8,000 8,000 0
399 Other Contracted Services 14,810 25,000 25,000 10,000 (15,000)
499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,220 4,000 4,000 4,000 0
524 Inservice 2,000 3,000 3,000 2,000 (1,000)
599 Other Charges 2,299 7,000 7,000 5,000 (2,000)
701 Administration Equipment 0 0 6,000 0 0

Total Other Student Support 1,091,417 1,248,128 1,254,128 1,249,822 1,694

72210 Regular Instruction Program
105 Supervisor/Director 46,485 119,000 119,000 125,000 6,000
129 Librarians 453,984 485,000 485,000 500,235 15,235
161 Secretary(s) 218,168 235,000 235,000 227,599 (7,401)
162 Clerical Personnel 254,651 272,000 272,000 318,482 46,482
189 Other Salaries and Wages 48,492 20,000 87,128 91,921 71,921
201 Social Security 74,424 86,522 91,658 93,638 7,116
204 State Retirement 95,605 113,047 119,089 109,735 (3,312)
207 Medical Insurance 177,615 190,048 197,948 207,846 17,798
212 Employer Medicare 501 0 0 0
336 Maint and Repair Services - Equipment 3,065 4,000 4,000 4,000 0
355 Travel 681 2,500 2,500 2,500 0
399 Other Contracted Services 15,507 16,000 16,000 16,000 0
432 Library Books and Media 7,999 8,000 8,000 8,000 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 6,000 5,000 5,000 3,000 (2,000)
524 In-Service/Staff Development 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
599 Other Charges 0 0 30,730 0
701 Administration Equipment 22,571 0 0 0
722 Regular Instruction Equipment 7,068 0 0 0
790 Other Equipment 81,031 0 0 0

Total Regular Instruction Program 1,513,847 1,558,117 1,675,053 1,709,956 151,839

72220 Special Education Program
105 Supervisor/Director 84,088 96,742 96,742 93,500 (3,242)
124 Psychological Personnel 0 80,000 80,000 83,000 3,000
131 Medical Personnel 0 65,335 65,335 69,000 3,665
189 Other Salaries and Wages 1,650 5,000 5,000 5,000 0
196 In-Service Training 579 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
201 Social Security 6,418 19,054 19,054 19,317 263
204 State Retirement 5,726 19,683 19,683 19,679 (4)
207 Medical Insurance 8,100 8,667 8,667 9,101 434
312 Contracts with Private Agencies 7,000
336 Maint and Repair Services - Equipment 4,949 5,000 5,000 5,000 0
355 Travel 4,950 7,500 7,500 7,500
399 Other Contracted Services 0 0 60,000 60,000 60,000
524 In-Service Training 1,949 4,000 4,000 4,000 0

Total Special Education Program 118,409 312,981 372,981 384,097 71,116

72230 Career and Technical Education Program
105 Supervisor/Director 179,261 89,613 89,613 95,500 5,887
189 Other Salaries and Wages 39,123 81,937 87,531 42,000 (39,937)
201 Social Security 10,716 13,075 13,050 10,519 (2,556)
204 State Retirement 10,010 13,633 14,164 10,584 (3,049)
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

207 Medical Insurance 9,863 24,867 18,767 2,696 (22,171)
336 Maint and Repair Services - Equipment 479 3,000 3,000 3,000 0
355 Travel 532 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
399 Other Contracted Services 4,956 3,000 3,000 3,000 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 44,389 0 6,056 0
524 In-Service Training 34,400 0 0 0
790 Other Equipment 34,063 0 8,230 0

Total Vocational Education Program 367,792 231,125 245,411 169,299 (61,826)

72250 Technology
105 Supervisor 71,253 74,816 74,816 78,000 3,184
189 Other Salaries and Wages 5,480 70,659 70,659 74,899 4,240
201 Social Security 5,751 11,129 11,129 11,697 568
204 State Retirement 9,085 14,511 14,511 15,527 1,016
207 Medical Insurance 8,100 8,667 8,667 9,101 434
336 Maint and Repair Services - Equipment 0 10,000 10,000 6,000 (4,000)
350 Internet Connectivity 92,786 105,000 105,000 105,000 0
355 Travel 92 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
399 Other Contracted Services 110,668 90,000 90,000 195,000 105,000
499 Other Supplies and Materials 495 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
722 Regular Instruction Equipment 92,844 75,000 75,000 60,000 (15,000)

Total Technology 396,554 463,782 463,782 559,224 95,442

72290 Other Programs
215 On-Behalf Payments for OPEB 58,470 35,000 35,000 35,000 0

Total Other Programs 58,470 35,000 35,000 35,000 0

72310 Board of Education
191 Board and Committee Members Fees 16,800 16,800 16,800 16,800 0
196 In-Service Training 1,415 12,000 12,000 7,000 (5,000)
201 Social Security 1,136 2,203 2,203 2,142 (61)
204 Medical Insurance 0 15,800 15,800 15,800 0
305 Audit Services 29,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 0
320 Dues and Memberships 21,468 32,000 32,000 26,000 (6,000)
331 Legal Services 7,288 40,000 40,000 25,000 (15,000)
355 Travel 1,862 5,000 5,000 4,000 (1,000)
399 Other Contracted Services 14,717 17,000 17,000 8,000 (9,000)
506 Liability Insurance 119,404 150,000 150,000 160,000 10,000
510 Trustees Commission 133,471 140,000 140,000 150,000 10,000
513 Workers Compensation Insurance 182,568 240,000 240,000 240,000 0
534 Refund to Applicant for Criminal Investigation 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0
599 Other Charges 4,421 10,000 10,000 7,000 (3,000)

Total Board of Education 533,550 716,803 716,803 697,742 (19,061)

72320 Director of Schools
101 County Official/Administrative Officer 120,000 125,000 125,000 130,000 5,000
161 Secretary(s) 107,404 116,000 116,000 122,644 6,644
201 Social Security 17,346 18,437 18,437 19,328 891
204 State Retirement 23,517 24,984 24,984 26,516 1,532
207 Medical Insurance 14,000 14,980 14,980 15,729 749
307 Communication 2,785 3,000 3,000 1,000 (2,000)
336 Maint and Repair Services - Equipment 6,494 15,000 15,000 14,000 (1,000)
348 Postal Charges 979 1,000 1,000 1,000 0
355 Travel 1,954 1,400 1,400 1,400 0
399 Other Contracted Service 5,000 5,000 5,000 3,000 (2,000)
435 Office Supplies 2,463 2,500 2,500 1,500 (1,000)
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

499 Other Supplies and Materials 2,282 3,500 3,500 2,500 (1,000)
599 Other Charges 15,864 0 0 0

Total Office of the Superintendent 320,088 330,801 330,801 338,617 7,816

72410 Office of the Principal
104 Principals 698,155 780,000 780,000 808,000 28,000
139 Assistant Principals 458,344 650,000 650,000 658,000 8,000
189 Other Salaries and Wages 96,184 101,507 101,507 104,000 2,493
201 Social Security 94,202 117,160 117,160 116,105 (1,055)
204 State Retirement 101,595 137,836 137,836 121,912 (15,924)
207 Medical Insurance 127,514 169,715 169,715 178,201 8,486
348 Postal Charges 132 1,000 1,000 1,000 0
355 Travel 555 3,000 3,000 3,000 0
399 Other Contracted Services 154,314 130,000 130,000 126,000 (4,000)

Total Office of the Principal 1,730,995 2,090,218 2,090,218 2,116,218 26,000

72510 Fiscal Services
399 Other Contracted Services 45,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

Total Fiscal Services 45,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

72610 Operation of Plant
307 Communication 41,689 50,000 50,000 40,000 (10,000)
399 Other Contracted Services 742,083 829,250 829,250 837,298 8,048
410 Custodial Supplies 37,874 38,500 38,500 38,500 0
415 Electricity 867,448 1,000,000 1,000,000 990,000 (10,000)
434 Natural Gas 75,827 160,000 160,000 150,000 (10,000)
454 Water and Sewer 261,764 325,000 325,000 345,000 20,000
499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,363 3,500 3,500 3,500 0
501 Boiler Insurance 9,074 10,500 10,500 10,500 0
502 Building and Contents Insurance 200,000 250,000 250,000 275,000 25,000
790 Other Equipment 11,703 15,000 15,000 15,000 0

Total Operation of Plant 2,248,825 2,681,750 2,681,750 2,704,798 23,048

72620 Maintenance of Plant
105 Supervisor/Director 59,378 74,816 74,816 78,000 3,184
161 Secretary(s) 13,489 23,000 23,000 23,549 549
189 Other Salaries and Wages 206,454 230,000 230,000 242,650 12,650
201 Social Security 22,191 25,078 25,078 26,332 1,254
204 State Retirement 34,392 41,783 41,783 41,580 (203)
207 Medical Insurance 46,858 51,325 51,325 53,892 2,567
335 Maint & Repair Services - Building 219,881 375,000 375,000 250,000 (125,000)
336 Maint & Repair Services - Equipment 176,229 275,000 275,000 275,000 0
355 Travel 99 3,000 3,000 1,500 (1,500)
399 Other Contracted Services 146,567 250,000 250,000 245,000 (5,000)
418 Equipment and Machinery Parts 0 10,000 10,000 8,000 (2,000)
499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0
790 Other Equipment 0 0 61,684 50,000 50,000

Total Maintenance of Plant 925,538 1,360,002 1,421,686 1,296,503 (63,499)

72710 Transportation
105 Supervisor/Director 71,253 74,816 74,816 78,000 3,184
142 Mechanic(s) 105,223 130,000 130,000 100,000 (30,000)
146 Bus Drivers 790,364 865,000 865,000 912,575 47,575
161 Secretary(s) 13,489 23,000 23,000 23,549 549
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

189 Other Salaries and Wages 625 0 0
201 Social Security 74,816 83,600 83,600 82,231 (1,369)
204 State Retirement 93,577 129,389 129,389 129,587 198
207 Medical Insurance 101,951 120,910 120,910 126,956 6,046
212 Employer Medicare 386 0 0 0
299 Other Fringe Benefits 15,355 25,000 25,000 20,000 (5,000)
335 Maintenance and Repair Services - Building 0 5,000 5,000 4,000 (1,000)
338 Maintenance and Repair Services - Vehicles 26,433 30,000 35,936 35,000 5,000
355 Travel 0 3,000 3,000 2,000 (1,000)
399 Other Contracted Services 59,091 60,000 60,000 50,000 (10,000)
412 Diesel Fuel 137,832 200,000 200,000 150,000 (50,000)
418 Equipment and Machinery Parts 508 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
424 Garage Supplies 640 3,000 3,000 3,000 0
425 Gasoline 39,167 45,000 45,000 35,000 (10,000)
433 Lubricants 5,563 12,000 12,000 8,000 (4,000)
442 Propane 44,557 70,000 70,000 60,000 (10,000)
450 Tires and Tubes 6,242 25,000 25,000 15,000 (10,000)
453 Vehicles Parts 48,185 100,000 100,000 90,000 (10,000)
511 Vehicle and Equipment Insurance 50,000 65,000 65,000 75,000 10,000
599 Other Charges 650 5,000 5,000 5,000 0
718 Motor Vehicles 23,075 0 0 0
729 Transportation Equipment 532,054 160,000 160,000 0 (160,000)

Total Transportation 2,241,036 2,236,715 2,242,651 2,006,898 (229,817)

72810 Central and Other
201 Social Security 78 383 383 383 0
210 Unemployment Compensation 12,418 20,000 20,000 20,000 0
299 Other Fringe Benefits 1,025 5,000 5,000 5,000 0
316 Contributions 63,341 50,000 50,000 50,000 0
399 Other Contracted Services 17,042 50,000 50,000 50,000 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 25,846 15,000 17,000 15,000 0
599 Other Charges 7,106 40,000 227,146 174,161 134,161

Total Central and Other 126,856 180,383 369,529 314,544 134,161

Total Support Services 12,515,103 14,567,952 15,036,941 14,719,312 151,360

73000 Operation of Non-Instructional Services
73100 Food Service

105 Supervisor/Director 36,000 37,500 37,500 39,000 1,500
165 Cafeteria Personnel 16,800 0 0 0
201 Social Security 3,796 2,869 2,869 2,984 115
204 State Retirement 6,252 4,440 4,440 4,712 272
212 Employer Medicare 244 0 0 0

Total Food Service 63,092 44,809 44,809 46,696 1,887

73300 Community Services
105 Supervisor/Director 6,828 0 0 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 70,934 74,548 74,548 76,987 2,439
201 Social security 5,829 5,703 5,703 5,891 188
204 State Retirement 9,207 8,826 8,826 9,301 475
207 Medical Insurance 15,800 16,200 16,200 17,010 810
499 Other Supplies and Materials 4,997 5,000 5,000 5,000 0
719 Office Equipment 0 5,000 5,000 0 (5,000)

Total Community Services 113,595 115,277 115,277 114,189 (1,088)
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Hickman County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund 141
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Original Amended
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Difference

Account No. Description 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

73400 Early Childhood Education
105 Supervisor/Director 44,379 47,100 47,100 48,000 900
116 Teachers 202,778 223,789 223,789 232,395 8,606
163 Educational Assistants 80,403 84,662 84,662 92,000 7,338
189 Other Salaries and Wages 10,961 12,000 12,000 12,000 0
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0
201 Social Security 22,437 28,500 28,500 29,789 1,289
204 Retirement 26,241 25,678 25,678 33,479 7,801
207 Medical Insurance 43,980 50,326 50,326 35,175 (15,151)
355 Travel 495 500 500 500 0
399 Other Contracted Services 0 0 0 0
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 10,413 10,500 10,500 15,000 4,500
449 Textbooks-Bound 0 0 0 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 13,958 14,500 14,500 15,000 500
524 Inservice 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
790 Other Equipment 14,085 15,000 15,000 15,000 0

Total Early Childhood Education 470,130 519,555 519,555 535,338 15,783

Total Operation of Non-Instructional Services 646,817 679,641 679,641 696,223 16,582

76000 Capital Outlay
76100 Regular Capital Outlay

304 Architects 0 97,072 115,163 (97,072)
350 Internet Connectivity 479,214 0 0 0
399 Other Contracted Services 57,746 2,254 0 (2,254)
706 Building Construction 0 790,928 780,928 759,000 (31,928)
707 Building Improvements 0 137,000 137,000 585,000 448,000
790 Other Equipment 0 6,000 0 100,000 94,000
799 Other Capital Outlay 42,425 635,000 635,000 135,000 (500,000)

Total Regular Capital Outlay 579,385 1,668,254 1,668,091 1,579,000 (89,254)

Total Estimated Expenditures 34,478,016 39,119,974 39,724,669 39,270,696 150,722

99000 ESTIMATED OTHER USES
99100 Transfers Out

590 Transfers to Other Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Total Estimated Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0

Total Estimated Expenditures and Other Uses 34,478,016 39,119,974 39,724,669 39,270,696 150,722

Excess of Estimated Revenues Over
(Under) Estimated Expenditures 256,682 (7,329,605) (5,844,278) (6,170,629) 1,158,976
Estimated Beginning Fund Balances July 1 13,068,733 13,325,415 13,325,415 11,825,415 (1,500,000)

Fund Balance Audit Adjustment
Estimated Ending Fund Balances June 30 13,325,415 5,995,810 7,481,137 5,654,786 (341,024)

Budgeted FY 
2026

Projected FY 
2026

33,100,067$      33,615,409$   
39,270,696        36,521,747     
(6,170,629)$       (2,906,338)$    

Revenue
Exp

Excess/(Deficit)
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Notes to Proposed Budget 

General Budget Items 

 4.5% Step Increase to cerƟfied personnel and support staff above $33K 
 $1500 step increase to support staff 
 Projected 6% increase to Medical Benefits 

 

71100 Regular InstrucƟon Program  

The Regular EducaƟon InstrucƟonal Program includes acƟviƟes that provide students in grades K thru 12 
with learning experiences to prepare them in their roles as ciƟzens, family members, and members of 
the workforce. Expenditures for instrucƟng students should be recorded in this program. 

FY 2026 Budget Notes 

 399 Other Contracted Services – Includes contract for programs that provide benchmark 
informaƟon and credit recovery curriculum 

 449 Text Books – Text book purchases for FY 26 
 722 InstrucƟonal Equipment – Replacement of student chrombooks and Teacher classrrom 

computers, devices as needed. 

71150 AlternaƟve InstrucƟon Program  

AlternaƟve Schools Program is an instrucƟonal program designated for students who consistently exhibit 
behavior that is disrupƟve to the learning process or violent in nature.  

71200 Special EducaƟon Program  

The Special EducaƟon Program includes acƟviƟes that provide learning experiences for students having 
special needs. This includes pre-school as well as elementary and secondary students 

71300 Career and Technical EducaƟon Program  

The Career and Technical EducaƟon Program includes instrucƟonal acƟviƟes that provide students with 
the opportunity to develop knowledge, skills, and aƫtudes needed for employment in an occupaƟonal 
area. AcƟviƟes include student training both in the classroom and in supervised work environments. 

FY 2026 Budget Notes 

 Will budget and remaining InnovaƟve School Model funds aŌer June 30. 
 TCAT Revenues will be budgeted and disbursed to the schools as they are received.  (Generally 

Dec and June) 

72110 AƩendance  

AƩendance services are acƟviƟes designed to improve student aƩendance at school and which aƩempt 
to prevent or to solve student problems involving the home, the school, and the community.  

  



72120 Health Services  

Health Support Services are acƟviƟes that provide physical and mental health services that are not direct 
instrucƟon. Services are also provided for appropriate medical and nursing services as required by 
individual program needs that include medical supplies, materials, and equipment. 

FY 2026 Budget Notes 

 399 Other Contracted Services – Includes contracted services such disposal of medical waste 
items, contracts for sub nurses 

72130 Other Student Support  

Other Student Support includes services to students in addiƟon to aƩendance and health services. These 
include guidance services, and evaluaƟon and tesƟng services for Regular EducaƟon students, Special 
EducaƟon students, and VocaƟonal EducaƟon students. This includes expenditures related to student 
tesƟng and guidance services.  

72210 Regular InstrucƟonal Program  

The Regular InstrucƟon Program includes acƟviƟes primarily for assisƟng instrucƟonal staff in planning, 
developing, and evaluaƟng the process of providing learning experiences for students. These acƟviƟes 
include curriculum development, techniques of instrucƟon, child development and understanding, staff 
training, etc. 

72220 Special EducaƟon Program  

Special EducaƟon InstrucƟon Support includes acƟviƟes primarily for assisƟng instrucƟonal staff in 
planning, developing, and evaluaƟng the process of providing learning experiences for students with 
special needs. These acƟviƟes include curriculum development, techniques of instrucƟon, child 
development and understanding, and staff training. 

72230 Career and Technical EducaƟon Program  

Career and Technical EducaƟon InstrucƟonal Staff Support includes acƟviƟes primarily for assisƟng 
instrucƟonal staff. 

72250 Technology  

Technology services are designed to provide internet and other technical services to support instrucƟon, 
aƩendance, health, administraƟon, tesƟng, and other areas as needed. Major categories include 
personnel, benefits, supplies, materials, and other expenses such as internet connecƟvity. 

FY 2026 Budget Notes 

 350 – InterconnecƟvity thru ENA 
 399 – Includes contract with Blue Grass, PDQ, Zoom Video, Central Technologies, etc to help 

maintain, provide security and services related to the network 
o ERATE Match of $95,000 (Year 1) for the installaƟon and implementaƟon of 

infrastructure equipment purchased through ERATE. 



72310 Board of EducaƟon  

Board of EducaƟon includes acƟviƟes of the elected body that have been created according to State law 
and vested with responsibiliƟes for educaƟonal acƟviƟes in a given administraƟve unit. 

72320 Director of Schools  

The Office of the Director of Schools includes acƟviƟes performed in direcƟng and managing all 
programs of the LEA. 

72410 Office of The Principal  

Office of the Principal includes acƟviƟes concerned with direcƟng and managing the operaƟon of a 
parƟcular school. Such acƟviƟes include those performed by the School AdministraƟve Staff while they 
supervise and evaluate all operaƟons of the school. These acƟviƟes also include the work of secretarial 
and clerical staff in support of the teaching and administraƟve duƟes. 

FY 2026 Budget Notes 

 399 Other Contracted Services – Includes copier contract with RJYoung, and duplo providers,  
reimbursements to schools for contracts with AthleƟc Trainers, etc. 

 

72510 Fiscal Services  

Fiscal Services includes acƟviƟes concerned with the fiscal or financial operaƟons of the LEA. This 
program includes receipts and disbursements, financial and property accounƟng, payroll, inventory 
control, internal audiƟng, and the managing of funds. 

 Payment to county for providing these services 

72610 OperaƟon of Plant  

OperaƟon of Plant includes acƟviƟes concerned with keeping the physical plant clean and ready for daily 
use. These acƟviƟes include operaƟng the heaƟng, lighƟng, and venƟlaƟng systems, and repairing and 
replacing equipment (vacuum cleaners, buffers, etc.). 

FY 2026 Budget Notes 

 399 Other Contracted Services – Contract for custodial services 

72620 Maintenance of Plant  

Maintenance of Plant includes acƟviƟes concerned with keeping the physical plant open, comfortable, 
and safe for use, and keeping the grounds, buildings, and equipment in effecƟve working condiƟon and 
state of repair.  

FY 2026 Budget Notes 

 399 Other Contracted Services – Includes, HVAC maintenance, etc 

  



72710 TransportaƟon  

TransportaƟon includes acƟviƟes concerned with conveying students for Regular, VocaƟonal, and Special 
EducaƟonal instrucƟon, as provided by State and Federal law. This includes trips between home and 
school, and trips to school acƟviƟes.  

72810 Central and Other  

These are acƟviƟes concerned with maintaining an efficient staff for the LEA. It includes such acƟviƟes as 
central warehousing and other acƟviƟes not specifically categorized elsewhere in the chart of accounts. 

73300 Community Services  

Community Services includes acƟviƟes concerned with providing community services to students, staff, 
or community parƟcipants.  

73400 Early Childhood EducaƟon Program  

The Early Childhood EducaƟon Program includes acƟviƟes that address the educaƟonal, health and 
social service needs of preschoolers who are three and four years of age to prepare them for 
kindergarten.  

76100 Regular Capital Outlay 

District Patch Paving $80,000.00 

Parking Lot Striping - EHHS, CES, CIS $25,000.00 

Playground Fencing - CES, CIS $30,000.00 

District PainƟng             $100,000.00 

District HVAC Replacement             $100,000.00 

Classroom Flooring - EHES, CES   $60,000.00 

Doors & Windows - EHES             $425,000.00 

Total (not including ISM)               $820,000.00 

ISM _ Capital Outlay Projects 

CTE Building - EHHS (ISM)    $589,000.00 

Consumer Science Class RenovaƟon - HCHS (ISM)    $170,000.00 

ISM Total     $759,000.00 

 

Total Capital Projects $1,579,000.00 
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